

**Lekh Raj (since deceased) through his
LRs vs. Kamal Kumar**

31.03.2026. Present: **RSA No. 29 of 2013**
Mr. Mohinder Verma, Advocate, for the
appellants.

Mr. N.K.Thakur, Senior Advocate with Mr.
Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for the
respondent.

Arguments heard. Judgment reserved.

(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge

31st March, 2026
(ravinder)